AT91
ARM® Thumb®
Microcontrollers
Application
Note
 6151A–ATARM–15-Mar-05
AT91x40 Series Board Design and
Troubleshooting Guide

ARM7TDMI® Datasheet
Pinout Mechanical Characteristics
Ordering information
AT91M40800 Summary Datasheet
Timings DC characteristics AT91M40800 Electrical Characteristics
AT91R40008
User Manual AT91x40 Series Full Datasheet
Internal architecture of processor
ARM/Thumb instruction sets
Embedded in-circuit-emulator
ARM7TDMI Datasheet
Pinout Mechanical Characteristics
Ordering information
AT91R40008 Summary Datasheet
Timings DC characteristics AT91R40008 Electrical Characteristics
AT91FR40162
User Manual AT91x40 Series Full Datasheet
Internal architecture of processor
ARM/Thumb instruction sets
Embedded in-circuit-emulator
ARM7TDMI Datasheet
Pinout Mechanical Characteristics
Ordering information
AT91R40008 Summary Datasheet
Flash Memory AT49BV1614A Datasheet
Timings DC characteristics AT91R40008 Electrical Characteristics
AT91FR4042
User Manual AT91x40 Series Full Datasheet
Internal architecture of processor
ARM/Thumb instruction sets
Embedded in-circuit-emulator
ARM7TDMI Datasheet
Pinout Mechanical Characteristics
Ordering information
AT91R40008 Summary Datasheet
Flash Memory AT49BV4096A Datasheet
Timings DC Characteristics AT91R40008 Electrical Characteristics
 2
6151A–ATARM–15-Mar-05
AT91 ARM Thumb
 AT91 ARM Thumb
1.3 IBIS Models
For signal integrity analysis, IBIS Models for the AT91x40 Series are available from the Atmel
website.
For devices with embedded flash memory, IBIS Models do not include the IBIS model of the
flash memory.
1.4 Memory Size Summary
A summary of device memory sizes for the AT91x40x series is given in Table 1-2.
2. Power Supply Pins
2.1 VDDCORE and VDDIO Pins
Note: 1. The power supply pins for the AT91M40800 are VDD.
The VDDCORE and VDDIO power supply rails must be connected to a clean DC source with a
decoupling capacitor as close as possible to the microcontroller's VDD/GND pins. Typical values
are 33 nF to 100 nF.
There are no particular constraints on these power supply pins during power sequencing, except
that the time-out delay of the reset circuit must cover the rising time of the two power supplies.
Note that due to internal level shifters, VDDIO cannot be stopped while VDDCORE is still pro-
vided to the microcontroller to save internal SRAM and register content, for example. Shutting
down VDDIO while VDDCORE is still on is not destructive but it can lead to unstable states on
the input of the internal peripherals. Moreover, except for ohmic loads in continuous domain
(LED, resistor bridge), the current consumption on VDDIO depends on the load capacitance
connected to the External Bus Interface I/O lines and the PIO lines when these lines are switch-
ing. This means that there is no need to shutdown the VDDIO power supply when the CPU is in
standby mode.
Table 1-2. Device Memory Sizes
Product Microcontroller Internal SRAM Internal Flash
AT91M40800 – 8K Bytes –
AT91R40008 – 256K Bytes –
AT91FR4042 AT91R40008 256K Bytes AT49BV4096A
AT91FR40162 AT91R40008 256K Bytes AT49BV1614A
Table 2-1. Power Supply Pins
Power Supply Pins Voltage Range (Min/Nominal/Max) Function
VDDCORE(1)
See Electrical Datasheet